## RESOLUTION NO. 17,253



FEB 08 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE HUNT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, HUNT BECKY LANDRUM COUNTY, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE CITY OF QUINLAN NAMINGULA CIERK HUNT COUNTY, Texas, PORTION OF STATE HIGHWAY 276, FROM STATE HIGHWAY BUSINESS 276
TO STATE HIGHWAY 34, AS "WEST QUINLAN PARKWAY".

WHEREAS, the City of Quinlan, Texas, has requested Hunt County's support in naming the new portion of State Highway 276 from Business 276 to State Highway 34 as "West Quinlan Parkway"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Quinlan, Texas, passed a resolution to request the Texas Department of Transportation's approval of naming the new portion of State Highway 276 from Business 276 to State Highway 34 as "West Quinlan Parkway"; and

WHEREAS, naming the new portion of State Highway 276 from Business 276 to State Highway 34 maintains consistency with the area's street names and addressing system helps to facilitate emergency services and is consistent with the portion of SH 276 east of State Highway 34 currently named as "East Quinlan Parkway"; and

WHEREAS, In 1996, the portion of State Highway 276 east of State Highway 34 was approved by the Texas Department of Transportation to be named "East Quinlan Parkway" following the City Council's approval of Resolution 96-287-001;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF QUINLAN, TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS:

**THAT,** the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County, Texas supports the City of Quinlan's request to name State Highway 276, from Business 276 to Highway 34, as "West Quinlan Parkway".

PASSED AND APPROVED in a meeting of Hunt County Commissioner's Court held on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2022.

County Judge, Bobby W. Stovall

Commissioner Mark Hutchins

Commissioner Randy Strait

Commissioner Phillip Martin

Commissioner Steve M. Harrison

Attest

County Clerk, Becky Landrum

